tenor of the SBLC facility is 12 months or up to the financial close of the Phase II Project, whichever is earlier.

 Certain land and buildings of the Company (Note 12) and cash deposit (Note 26) were pledged as securities for the SBLC
facility.

(d)  Disposal of a wholly-owned subsidiary, Melewar Steel Ventures Ltd

 On 24 June 2011, the Company disposed 2 ordinary shares of USD1 each, representing 100% equity interest in Melewar Steel
Ventures Ltd for a total cash consideration of RM7 and recorded a gain on disposal of RM10.5 million (Note 15(b)).

(continued)

pg 130 | Melewar Industrial Group Berhad

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 June 2011

37 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

 The following tables disclose the adjustments that have been made in accordance with the adoption of the new/amended FRSs
in the Group and the Company:

(i) Impact on the Group’s statements of financial position:

 At 30 June 2011   Increase/(decrease)

   RM

 Property, plant and equipment   48,981,325

 Prepaid lease rental   (48,981,325)

 The following comparatives have been restated:

   Effects of
   As adoption of
   previously Amendments As
   reported to FRS 117 restated
 At 30 June 2010   RM RM RM

 Property, plant and equipment   1,037,713,363 33,986,819 1,071,700,182

 Prepaid lease rental   33,986,819 (33,986,819) -

 At 1 July 2009

 Property, plant and equipment   611,292,134 34,489,837 645,781,971

 Prepaid lease rental   34,489,837 (34,489,837) -

(ii) Impact on the Group’s statements of comprehensive income:

  For the financial year ended 30 June 2011:

 Increase/(decrease)

   RM

 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment   506,391

 Amortisation of prepaid lease rental   (506,391)

 For the financial year ended 30 June 2010:
   Effects of
   As adoption of
   previously Amendments As
   reported to FRS 117 restated
   RM RM RM

 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment   17,112,011 506,391 17,618,402

 Amortisation of prepaid lease  rental   506,391 (506,391) -

(continued)

pg 131 | Melewar Industrial Group Berhad

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 June 2011

38 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY

   Financial
   asset
  Loans at fair value
  and through Available-
  receivables profit or loss   for-sale   Derivatives  Total
 Group RM RM RM RM RM
 30 June 2011

 Assets per statement of
   financial position:

 Non-current

 Available-for-sale financial assets - - 15 - 15

 Derivative financial instruments - - - 3,365,076 3,365,076

 Other receivables 31,279,772 - - - 31,279,772

 Current

 Derivative financial instruments - - - 1,505,534 1,505,534

 Trade and other receivables
   (excluding prepayments) 153,627,642 - - - 153,627,642

 Financial assets at fair
   value through profit or loss - 2,824,835 - - 2,824,835

 Deposits with licensed
   financial institutions 27,703,816 - - - 27,703,816

  212,611,230 2,824,835 15 4,870,610 220,306,690

   Other financial
   liabilities at
   amortised cost Total
   RM RM

 Group
 30 June 2011

 Liabilities per statement of financial position:

 Non-current

 Trade and other payables   21,982,800 21,982,800
 Borrowings   561,453,771 561,453,771

 Current

 Trade and other payables   102,094,105 102,094,105
 Borrowings   247,033,200 247,033,200

   932,563,876 932,563,876

(continued)

pg 132 | Melewar Industrial Group Berhad

38 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS BY CATEGORY (continued)

  Loans and
  receivables Total
 Company RM RM
 30 June 2011

 Assets per statement of financial position: